

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Mar 07, 2014, 3:11 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 89534-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CAROLINA BECERRA BECERRA, JULIO CESAR
MARTINEZ MARTINEZ, ORLANDO VENTURA REYES,
ALMA A. BECERRA, and ADELENE MENDOZA SOLORIO,

Respondents,

v.

EXPERT JANITORIAL, LLC, dba Expert JMS, and
FRED MEYER STORES, INC.,

Petitioners.

RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

WILLIAM RUTZICK, WSBA #11533
SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-8000
Counsel for Respondents

DAVID N. MARK, WSBA #13908
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID N. MARK
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 340-1840
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Beginning With <i>Rutherford</i> And Continuing Through The Court Of Appeals' Decision Here, Joint Employment for Wage and Hour Purposes Is Determined Based On An Analysis Of All Relevant Factors.....	6
B. Many Factors Support Joint Employer Status for Fred Meyer.....	10
1. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Identified Seven Factors Supporting Fred Meyer Joint Employer Status	10
2. An Additional Five Factors Support Fred Meyer Joint Employer Status	13
C. Many Factors Support Joint Employer Status for Expert.....	17
1. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Identified Six Factors Supporting A Finding That Expert Was A Joint Employer Of Plaintiffs.....	17
2. An Additional Four Factors Support Expert Joint Employer Status	18
D. Summary Judgment Was Improperly Given Because (1) There Were Disputed Issues Of Material Fact And (2) Because Multiple Factors Pointed In Different Directions.....	21

Table of Contents, continued

	Page
E. A Factfinder Could Reasonably Determine that Fred Meyer and Expert Jointly Employed Plaintiffs Under the Economic Reality Test.....	24
III. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S OPINION DOES NOT PORTEND JOINT EMPLOYER STATUS FOR ALL OUTSOURCERS.....	28
IV. CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012).....	6
<i>Antenor v. D & S Farms.</i> 88 F.3d 925 (11 th Cir. 1996).....	passim
<i>Barfield v. New York City Health and Hospitals Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Becerra v. All Janitorial</i> , 176 Wn. App. 694, 309 P.3d 711 (2013).....	passim
<i>Bonnette v. California Health and Welfare Agency</i> , 704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983).....	passim
<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697, 65 S.Ct. 895, 89 L.Ed. 1296 (1945).....	1
<i>Bureerong v. Uvawas</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1450 (C.D. Cal. 1996).....	18
<i>Busk v. Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 525 (9th Cir. 2013),	1
<i>Carter v. Dutchess Comm. College</i> , 735 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Donovan v. DialAmerica Marketing, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 1376 (3d Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Flores v. Albertson</i> , 2003 WL 24216269	26
<i>In re Enterprise Rent-A-Car Wage & Hour Employment Practices Litigation</i> , 683 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Jacobson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 683 (D. Md. 2010).....	18
<i>Layton v. DHL Exp. (USA), Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2012).....	5

Table of Authorities, continued

	Page
<i>Moreau v. Air France</i> , 356 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2004).....	5, 16
<i>Opinion Letter Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)</i> , 2001 WL 1558966	9
<i>Owen v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 780 108 P.3d 1220 (2005).....	6
<i>Reyes v. Remington Hybrid Seed Co., Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 403 (7th Cir. 2007).....	4, 5, 18, 29
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722, 67 S.Ct. 1473, 91 L.Ed. 1792 (1947).....	passim
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , -- U.S. --, 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)	1
<i>Schultz v. Capital Intern. Sec., Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir 2006).....	10
<i>Torres-Lopez v. May</i> , 111 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1997).....	passim
<i>Walling v. Helmerich & Payne</i> , 323 U.S. 37 65 S.Ct. 11, 89 L.Ed. 29 (1944).....	1
<i>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.</i> , 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003)	5, 15

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 203(d).....	20
29 U.S.C. § 206	1
29 U.S.C. § 207	1
RCW 49.46.010(4)	20
RCW 49.46.020	1
RCW 49.46.090(1)	1
